engineering and evaluation of alternatives for replacing the Public Service Center facility
including acquisition and construction; and master planning, infrastructure implementation
and repairs, including providing water and sewer infrastructure and expanding the existing
road network to Explore Park.

(22)  Accounting Changes and Restatements

The County completed its implementation of GASB Statement No. 73, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets that are not within the Scope of
GASB 68 and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68.
Statement No. 73 required the County to report the total pension liability related to the
Length of Service Awards Program. The implementation of this statement resulted in the
restatement of the Governmental Activities’ net position as of June 30, 2016 as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net position, June 30, 2016, as previously reported $ 121,143,420

   Adoption of GAAP (8,623,946)

Net position, June 30, 2016, restated $ 112,519,474

107

 108

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

109

Exhibit XII
COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA

Required Supplementary Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

(Unaudited)

Original Final Budget,
Budget as Amended Actual

Revenues:
   General property taxes 126,199,980$   113,970,123$   113,517,775$   (452,348)$
   Other local taxes 34,768,493   34,768,493   35,596,794   828,301
   Permits, fees, and licenses 512,025   512,025   710,051 198,026
   Fines and forfeitures 450,000   450,000   452,348 2,348
   Use of money and property 271,200   273,687   313,642 39,955
   Charges for services 8,795,703   9,571,137   9,181,856   (389,281)
   Intergovernmental revenues 18,880,859   49,036,437   33,478,051   (15,558,386)
   Miscellaneous 2,919,376   3,280,872   3,110,271   (170,601)

   Total revenues 192,797,636   211,862,774   196,360,788   (15,501,986)

Expenditures:
   General government:
   Board of Supervisors 327,920   362,882   313,849 49,033
   County Administrator 358,711   386,134   391,085 (4,951)
   Community Relations 186,601   204,050   195,337 8,713
   Internal Auditor 112,279   120,944   114,544 6,400
   Human resources 770,247   845,329   837,726 7,603
   County Attorney 555,150   619,454   640,629 (21,175)
   Commissioner of Revenue 763,772   841,358   838,968 2,390
   Assessor 864,133   925,046   881,791 43,255
   Treasurer 824,583   904,471   891,648 12,823
   Assistant County Administrator -

Management services 187,753   202,014   199,411 2,603
   Finance 1,349,840   1,513,105   1,462,368   50,737
   Management and budget 337,332   354,260   329,688 24,572
   Procurement 363,481   401,378   372,906 28,472
   Electoral Board and officials 349,226   380,825   413,249 (32,424)
   Judicial administration:
   Circuit Court 237,972   237,972   263,275 (25,303)
   General District Court 95,440 95,440 86,095 9,345
   Special magistrates 1,590 1,590 1,188 402
   Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court 39,086 39,086 31,040 8,046
   Clerk of the Circuit Court 1,094,589   1,132,828   1,129,233   3,595
   Law library 11,025 11,138 212 10,926
   Commonwealth's Attorney 1,187,537   1,388,932   1,298,472   90,460
   Public safety:
   Sheriff and police 13,371,443   17,123,036   16,633,078   489,958
   E911 maintenance 2,892,960   2,951,654   2,814,767   136,887
   Fire and rescue services 14,651,471   16,792,799   16,667,925   124,874
   Confinement and care of prisoners 7,443,536   7,581,891   7,680,299   (98,408)
   Court service unit 405,500   405,500   235,011 170,489
   VJCCCA grant 271,866   257,477   240,915 16,562
   Animal control 651,100   653,059   604,380 48,679

(continued)

(Negative)

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
See accompanying independent auditors' report.

110

Exhibit XII (continued)
COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA

Required Supplementary Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

(Unaudited)

Original Final Budget,
Budget as Amended Actual

   Public works:
   General services administration 551,976$   1,111,328$   1,056,563$   54,765$
   Refuse disposal 4,900,480   4,921,953   4,701,475   220,478
   Maintenance of general buildings
   and grounds 4,418,954   4,599,473   4,766,922   (167,449)
   Engineering 2,371,967   3,454,763   3,085,145   369,618
   Inspections 909,348   918,008   1,012,058   (94,050)
   Health and welfare:
   Public health 500,358   500,358   491,304 9,054
   Social services administration 6,015,266   7,134,117   6,574,671   559,446
   Comprehensive Services Act 5,985,313   4,825,063   7,244,451   (2,419,388)
   Public assistance 4,415,574   3,898,666   3,898,169   497
   Social services organizations 210,600   35,600 35,600 -
   Parks, recreation and cultural:
   Assistant County Administrator -
   Human Services 191,743   204,813   204,662 151
   Parks and recreation 6,895,734   21,617,785   7,484,888   14,132,897
   Library 3,748,374   4,807,486   4,600,195   207,291
   Cultural enrichment 83,000 83,000 83,083 (83)
   Community development:
   Planning and zoning 988,076   3,802,630   1,076,321   2,726,309
   Cooperative extension program 87,097 87,097 62,742 24,355
   Economic development 517,463   564,985   544,684 20,301
   Public transportation 420,000   420,000   562,333 (142,333)
   Contribution to human service organizations 101,400   101,400   101,120 280
   Nondepartmental 13,868,407   6,203,097   5,681,260   521,837

Total Expenditures 106,887,273   126,025,274   108,836,735   17,188,539

Excess of revenues over expenditures 85,910,363   85,837,500   87,524,053   1,686,553

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 3,434,557   1,604,757   1,604,757   -
Transfers out (89,344,920)   (91,238,233)   (91,112,954)   125,279

   Total other financing uses, net (85,910,363)   (89,633,476)   (89,508,197)   125,279

   Net change in fund balances - (3,795,976)   (1,984,144)   1,811,832

Fund balances at beginning of the year 37,779,732   37,939,407   37,683,254   (256,153)
Fund balances at end of year 37,779,732$   34,143,431$   35,699,110$   1,555,679$

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
See accompanying independent auditors' report.

111

 E
xh

ib
it

XI
II

C
ou

nt
y

o f
R

oa
no

ke
Em

pl
oy

ee
s

Sc
ho

ol
 S

ys
te

m
N

on
-P

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l

Em
pl

oy
ee

s

C
ou

nt
y

of
R

oa
no

ke
Em

pl
oy

ee
s

Sc
ho

ol
 S

ys
te

m
N

on
-P

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l

Em
pl

oy
ee

s

C
ou

nt
y

of
R

oa
no

ke
Em

pl
oy

ee
s

Sc
ho

ol
 S

ys
te

m
N

on
-P

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l

Em
pl

oy
ee

s
Vi

rg
in

ia
 R

et
ire

m
en

t S
ys

te
m

To
ta

l p
en

si